28,562 25,733

11 Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
reporting period

29,061 28,562

Page 40

Lancashire Combined Fire Authority
Statement of Accounts 2016/17

23

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 Prior Period Adjustment

Expenditure on services and income relating to those services is classified in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement in accordance with the
CIPFA Code of Local Authority Accounting in the UK.  The 2016/17 Code requires that authorities present expenditure and income on services on the basis
of its reportable segments.  These reportable segments are based on the authority’s internal management reporting structure.  This is a change from the
previous requirement to present expenditure and income in accordance with the Service Expenditure Code of Practice (SERCOP).  This note shows how the
net expenditure and income has been restated.

As reported in the
Comprehensive

Income and
Expenditure

Statement 2015/16

Adjustments
between SERCOP
classifications and
internal reporting
classifications*

As restated
Comprehensive

Income and
Expenditure

Statement 2015/16
£000 £000 £000

Gross Expenditure
SERCOP service line: Directorate:
Community Fire Safety 5,988 (5,988) -   -
Firefighting and Rescue Operations 39,595 (11,116) 28,479 Service Delivery
Emergency Planning 59 5,429 5,488 Strategy and Planning
  - - 1,022 1,022 People and Development
  - - 3,622 3,622 Corporate Services
  - - 1,158 1,158 Firefighters Pensions
Corporate and Democratic Core 588 6,021 6,609 Overheads
Non Distributed Costs 150 (150) -   -
Gross Expenditure 46,379 - 46,379

Gross Income
SERCOP service line: Directorate:
Community Fire Safety (748) 748 -   -
Firefighting and Rescue Operations (3,669) 1,795 (1,874) Service Delivery
Emergency Planning - (299) (299) Strategy and Planning
  - - - - People and Development
  - - (62) (62) Corporate Services
  - - (2) (2) Firefighters Pensions
Corporate and Democratic Core - (2,181) (2,181) Overheads
Non Distributed Costs - - -   -
Gross Income (4,417) - (4,417)

P
age 41

Lancashire Combined Fire Authority
Statement of Accounts 2016/17

24

As reported in the
Comprehensive

Income and
Expenditure

Statement 2015/16

Adjustments
between SERCOP
classifications and
internal reporting
classifications*

As restated
Comprehensive

Income and
Expenditure

Statement 2015/16
£000 £000 £000

Net Expenditure
SERCOP service line: Directorate:
Community Fire Safety 5,240 (5,240) -   -
Firefighting and Rescue Operations 35,926 (9,321) 26,605 Service Delivery
Emergency Planning 59 5,131 5,189 Strategy and Planning
  - - 1,022 1,022 People and Development
  - - 3,561 3,561 Corporate Services
  - - 1,156 1,156 Firefighters Pensions
Corporate and Democratic Core 588 3,841 4,429 Overheads
Non Distributed Costs 150 (150) -   -
Net Expenditure 41,963 - 41,963

* The adjustments between SERCOP classifications and internal reporting classifications are largely the removal of cost allocations from Corporate Services
and Overheads, plus the combination of Community Fire Safety and Firefighting and Rescue Operations into Service Delivery.

2 Expenditure and Funding Analysis

The objective of the Expenditure and Funding Analysis is to demonstrate to council tax payers how the funding available to the Authority (ie Government
grants, council tax and business rates) for the year has been used in providing services in comparison with those resources consumed or earned by the
Authority in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices.  The Expenditure and Funding Analysis also shows how this expenditure is allocated
for decision making purposes between the Authority’s directorates.  Income and expenditure accounted for under generally accepted accounting practices is
presented more fully in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.

P
age 42

Lancashire Combined Fire Authority
Statement of Accounts 2016/17

25

2016/17 As reported for
resource

management

Adjustment to arrive at the
amount chargeable to the
General Fund (note 2a)

Net chargeable
to the General

Fund

Adjustments between the
Funding and Accounting

basis (note 2a)

Net Expenditure in the
Comprehensive Income
and Expenditure Statement

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Service Delivery 34,130 - 34,130 (11,354) 22,775
Strategy and Planning 7,950 - 7,950 (1,332) 6,618
People and Development 1,112 - 1,112 11 1,123
Corporate Services 3,376 - 3,376 (215) 3,162
Firefighters Pensions 1,228 - 1,228 - 1,228
Overheads 7,760 (193) 7,568 (615) 6,953

Net cost of Services 55,557 (193) 55,364 (13,505) 41,859

Other income and expenditure (55,623) - (55,623) 24,046 (31,577)

Surplus on provision of services (67) (193) (260) 10,541 10,281

Opening General Fund balance (10,186)
Less: Deficit on provision of services (260)
Closing General Fund balance (10,445)

2015/16 As reported for
resource

management

Adjustment to arrive at the
amount chargeable to the
General Fund (note 2a)

Net chargeable
to the General

Fund

Adjustments between the
Funding and Accounting

basis (note 2a)

Net Expenditure in the
Comprehensive Income
and Expenditure Statement

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Service Delivery 36,865 - 36,865 (10,259) 26,605
Strategy and Planning 6,026 - 6,026 (836) 5,189
People and Development 1,083 - 1,083 (60) 1,022
Corporate Services 3,742 - 3,742 (182) 3,561
Firefighters Pensions 1,156 - 1,156 - 1,156
Overheads 8,619 (43) 8,576 (4,148) 4,429

Net cost of Services 57,491 (43) 57,448 (15,485) 41,963

Other income and expenditure (56,969) - (56,969) 20,721 (36,249)

Deficit on provision of services 521 (43) 478 5,236 5,714

Opening General Fund balance (10,664)
Less: Deficit on provision of services 478
Closing General Fund balance (10,186)

P
age 43

Lancashire Combined Fire Authority
Statement of Accounts 2016/17

26

2a Note to the Expenditure and Funding Analysis

Adjustments from General Fund to arrive
at the Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement amounts

Transfer to/(from)
Earmarked
Reserves

Total to arrive at
amount charged to
the General Fund

Adjustments
for Capital
Purposes (1)

Net change for
Pensions
Adjustments (2)

Other
Differences
(3)

Total adjustment
between funding and
accounting basis

2016/17 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Service Delivery - - - (11,368) 14 (11,354)
Strategy and Planning - - - (1,309) (24) (1,332)
People and Development - - - 11 - 11
Corporate Services - - - (215) - (215)
Firefighters Pensions - - - - - -
Overheads (193) (193) 222 514 (1,350) (615)

Net cost of Services (193) (193) 222 (12,367) (1,360) (13,505)

Other income and expenditure - - - 23,275 771 24,046

Total (193) (193) 222 10,908 (589) 10,541

Adjustments from General Fund to arrive
at the Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement amounts

Transfer to/(from)
Earmarked
Reserves

Total to arrive at
amount charged to
the General Fund

Adjustments
for Capital
Purposes (1)

Net change for
Pensions
Adjustments (2)

Other
Differences
(note 3)

Total adjustment
between funding and
accounting basis

2015/16 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Service Delivery - - - (10,459) 200 (10,259)
Strategy and Planning - - - (605) (232) (836)
People and Development - - - (60) - (60)
Corporate Services - - - (182) - (182)
Firefighters Pensions - - - - - -
Overheads (43) (43) 254 (2,480) (1,921) (4,148)

Net cost of Services (43) (43) 254 (13,786) (1,953) (15,485)

Other income and expenditure - - (2,992) 22,019 1,693 20,721

Total (43) (43) (2,738) 8,233 (260) 5,236

P
age 44

Lancashire Combined Fire Authority
Statement of Accounts 2016/17

27

Note 1 – Adjustments for capital purposes – this column adds in depreciation, impairments and revaluation gains
and losses.  It also adjusts for capital disposals with a transfer of the income on the disposal and the amounts
written off.  MRP is deducted because it is not chargeable under generally accepted accounting practices.
Adjustments are also made to recognise capital grant income.
Note 2 – Pensions Adjustments - This shows which lines have been affected by the removal of pension
contributions and replaced with IAS19 debits and credits.